

Thomas Miller Specialty LONDON 90 Fenchurch Street London, EC3M 4ST, UK T +44 (0)20 7283 1227 Thomas Miller Specialty HAMBURG Van-der-Smissen-Str. 1 22767 Hamburg, Germany T +49 (0)40 38 90 739 0

AIG

www.thomasmillerspecialty.com

# APPENDIX / ANHANG (as per 01.10.2020)

to the Terms & Conditions of Thomas Miller Specialty FD&D – Insurance for Freight, Demurrage and Defence in respect of Maritime Risks (as per 01.10.2020) for Policies Issued in Hamburg

# PRIVACY AND DATA PROTECTION NOTICE

#### 1. DATA PROTECTION

Thomas Miller Specialty (the Data Controller) is committed to protecting and respecting your privacy in accordance with the current Data Protection Legislation ("Legislation"). Below is a summary of the main ways in which we process your personal data.

### 2. HOW WE USE YOUR PERSONAL DATA

We may use the personal data we hold about you for the purposes of providing insurance; including handling claims and any other related purposes, underwriting (which may include underwriting decisions made via automated means), offering renewal terms, pricing or statistical purposes. We may also use your data to safeguard against fraud and money laundering and to meet our general legal and regulatory obligations.

### 3. SENSITIVE PERSONAL DATA

Some of the personal information, such as information relating to health or criminal convictions, may be required by us for the specific purposes of underwriting or as part of the claims handling process. The provision of such data is necessary for us to be able to provide you with insurance or manage a claim. Such data will only be used for the specific purposes set out in our notice.

# 4. DISCLOSURE OF YOUR PERSONAL DATA

We may disclose your personal data to third parties involved in providing products or services to us, or to service providers who perform services on our behalf. These include our group companies, affinity partners, brokers, agents, third party administrators, other insurers, reinsurers, other insurance intermediaries, insurance reference bureaus, credit agencies, medical service providers, fraud detection agencies, loss adjusters, external law firms, external accountants and auditors, regulatory authorities, and as may be required by law.

# 5. INTERNATIONAL TRANSFERS OF DATA

We may transfer your personal data to destinations outside the European Economic Area ("EEA"). Where we transfer your personal data outside of the EEA, we will ensure that it is treated securely and in accordance with the Legislation.

### 6. YOUR RIGHTS

You have the right to ask us not to process your data for marketing purposes, to see a copy of the personal information we hold about you, to have your data deleted (subject to certain exemptions), to have any inaccurate or misleading data corrected or deleted, to restrict the processing of your data, to ask us to provide a copy of your data to any controller and to lodge a complaint with the local data protection authority.

### 7. RETENTION

Your data will not be retained for longer than is necessary, and will be managed in accordance with our data retention policy. In most cases the retention period will be for a period of seven (7) years following the expiration of the contract of insurance, or our business relationship with you, unless we are required to retain the data for a longer period due to business, legal or regulatory requirements.

For more information please visit Thomas Miller Group website at <a href="https://www.thomasmiller.com/legal/cookies-and-privacy/">https://www.thomasmiller.com/legal/cookies-and-privacy/</a>

---

Thomas Miller Specialty Underwriting Agency Ltd. and Thomas Miller Specialty GmbH are members of the Thomas Miller Group. London: Thomas Miller Specialty Underwriting Agency Ltd. | Company Number: 02519540 | Authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. FCA no: 312791 | Registered in England and Wales at 90 Fenchurch Street, London, EC3M 4ST, United Kingdom